
TOWN OF HERMON 

REQUEST FOR BIDS 

Roadside Mowing FY26-FY28 

The Town of Hermon is requesting bids from interested and qualified firms to mow and maintain 
Town roadways listed on "Attachment 1, Town of Hermon Roadside Mowing" and described in the 
scope of services. Bids must be submitted no later than 1 :00 p.m., (ES1), Wednesday, March 18, 
2026. All bids must be submitted in accordance to the specifications titled "Roadside Mowing 
FY26-FY28". The Town reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids. 

The Town of Hermon is an Equal Opportunity Employer. 



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS/ BID FORM 
Mowing and Cemetery Maintenance 

1. BID INSTRUCTIONS

1. 1 Bids shall be submitted to the Town Clerk addressed as: Town Manager, Hermon
Town Office, 333 Billings Road Hermon, Maine, 04401. 

1.2 Bids shall be sealed in an envelope and marked on the outside: 
"Roadside Mowing FY26-FY28" 

1.3 All bids shall be submitted on the attached bid form. 
1.4 Bids must be submitted no later than 1:00 p.m. (EST) Wednesday, March 18, 2026. 
1.5 The contractor shall supply with their bid proposal statutory Workers Compensation 

Insurance and shall provide the Town of Hermon with a Certificate of Insurance. 
The Contractor shall maintain during the period of the contract such 
Contractor's General Liability and Property Damage Insurance that shall 
protect the Town and Contractor from claims for damage for personal, bodily 
and property damage in an amount of not less than $1,000,000. A Cenificate of 
Insurance must be provided with the bid form listing the Town of Hermon as 
"additionally insured". 

1.6 Mowing areas listed on the bid form are provided solely for the purpose of this 
"Request for Bids". The Town reserves the right to purchase more or less service than 
the total areas listed on the Bid Form. 

1.7 Delivery of service will be mutually scheduled but generally follow with the 
specifications listed in "2.0 Scope/ Specifications /Bid Instructions". 

1.8 Questions regarding this Request for Bids shall be addressed to Scott Perkins, 
Economic and Community Development Director at 848-1010. 

1.9 Bids submitted by fax or email will not be accepted. 
1. 10 The Town reserves the right to negotiate with any bidder and accept or reject any or all

bids when determined by the Town Council to be in the best interest of the town. 

2.0 SCOPE/ SPECIFICATIONS/ BID INSTRUCTIONS 

The work covered by these specifications consists of furnishing all necessary equipment 
and performing all operations in connection with the delivery of a Roadside Mowing service 
for the Town of Hermon. Contractor and their employees shall adhere to all safety 
precautions and best practices as determined by Town of Hermon, OSHA and the 
Department of Labor. 

2.1 The contract shall be for three consecutive one-year terms. Contract renewal requires 
satisfactory annual reviews of the work. Annual contract extensions possible after 
initial agreement is completed with Council approval. 

2.2 The bid price shall be a lump sum number calculated using "centerline" miles. A Center 
Line Mile (CLM) is the basis for payment and includes a 8' wide cut from edge of 
pavement on both sides of the road. 

2.3 The bidder will furnish three separate numbers for each contract year indicating any 
price increases. There will be no "triggers" in the contract for cost increases during any 
term unless mutually agreed during contract execution. 

The Bidder will carefully examine the requirements set forth herein, and set prices for three mowing 
seasons: 

i) May 15, 2026 through October 15, 2026,
ii) May 15, 2027 through October 15, 2027,
iii) May 15, 2028 through October 15, 2028












